Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

Jim Gray Sally Hamilton
Mayor CAO
TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2013

SUBJECT: REQUEST COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 WITH THE KENTUCKY
TRANSPORTATION CABINET FOR ADDITIONAL IMPROVEMENTS
TO THE ISAAC MURPHY MEMORIAL ART GARDEN

On April 12, 2012 (Resolution No. 158-2012), Council authorized execution of an agreement with
the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for infrastructure improvements for the Legacy Trail
Enhancements Project to include the traithead located at the Isaac Murphy Memorial Art Garden.
"The agreement included federal funds in the amount of $471,609 from the Transportation,
Community, and Systems Preservation (TCSP) program and $117 902.25 1n state FDD39 funding.

The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet has offered the LFUCG Supplemental Agreement No, 1
providing $300,000 in federal Transportation Enhancement funds for additional improvements to
the Isaac Murphy Memorial Art Garden. These improvements include pavers, stone seat walls,
storm drainage, site lighting, landscaping, bike racks, and water line installation. LFUCG will
provide the required 20% match in the amount of $75,000 through documentation of land donation
for the Legacy Trail,

Council authorization to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 1, accepting additional federal funds
in the amount of $300,000 is hereby requested.

S Co

Irene Goodng, Direc@

Xc:  Derek Paulsen, Commissioner of the Department for Planning, Preservation, and
Development

200 East Main Street . Lexmgpton, KY 40507 . (859) 423-2255 - www.lexing tonky.gov
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WQORLD
FAWPS DNHCDVGRANTS\FEDERALUS DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION\LEGACY TRAIL ENHANCEMENTS14-000.doc



